

Request for Quotation

ð

GSD076404

RECINUMBER

| P./ | (GE |
|-----|-----|
| | 1 |

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

Agsten Construction Co,.Inc. 110 Wyoming Street Charleston, WV 25302

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION **GENERAL SERVICES** BLDG. 20 617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 11/01/2006 BID OPENING TIME CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 910-13 3 ELEVATOR REPLACEMENT, BLDG#20 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION'S GENERAL SERVICE DIVISION, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH THE REPLACEMENT OF THREE ELEVATORS AND ASSOCIATED WORK AT BUILDING #20 LOCATED AT 617 LEON SULLIVAN BOULEVARD IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA. THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF ALL THE NECESSARY MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION ITEMS AS SHOWN IN THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS AND AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS SCHEDULED TO BE HELD ON OCTOBER 4, 2006 AT 9:00 AM AT BUILDING #20 LOCATED AT 617 LEON SULLIVAN BOULEVARD IN CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA. VENDOR'S FAILING TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING WILL BE DISQUALIFIED FROM BIDDING ON THIS PROJECT. NO ONE PERSON CAN REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE VENDOR. 10 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING DENNIS STEWART AT THE GENERAL SERVICE DIVISION AT 304-558-2317 OR CAN BE PICKED UP IN ROOM MB-60 IN THE MAIN CAPITOL BUILDING. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MAY BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 343,5400 2006 TITLE 55-0749581 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid,
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and yold, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

GSD076404

FREIGHTTERMS

KRISTA FERRELL

REQ NUMBER

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2596

MODEM

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Agsten Construction Co., Inc. 110 Wyoming Street Charleston, WV 25302-2340

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION **GENERAL SERVICES** BLDG. 20 617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-2317

| DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KFERRELLOWVADMIN.GOV. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED MITHIN 270 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM MITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT MERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SECRETARIS SOCIATION. SOURCES OF THE BAS AND COUNTRACT. ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE | 08/23/2006 | | | | |
|--|---------------------------------|---|---|--|-----------|
| DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KFERRELLOWVADMIN.GOV. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED MITHIN 270 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. MAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. MORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: | BID OPENING DATE: | 11/01/2006 | BID | OPENING TIME 0 | :30PM |
| AT KFERRELLaWVADMIN.GOV. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 270 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES; THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KAMAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION; VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT; CHECKED'S AS A SOURCE SERVICES DEFORTERING AND CONDITIONS **SCHEWERSE SOEFCRIEBUS AND CONDITIONS** **SCHEWERS SOEFCRIEBUS AND CONDI | LINE QU | | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 270 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SECRETURES SIDEFOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SECRETURED SIZE OF THE STATE OF THE SOURCE SECONDITIONS SECRETURES SIDEFOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS | 1 | F 1 | i i | A EMAIL | |
| WITHIN 270 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SECRETARISE OF THE MESSAND CONDITIONS SECRETARISE OF THE MESSAND | EXHIB | IT 5 | | | |
| RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SECRETARIES SIDEFORTERING AND CONDITIONS. SECRETARIES SIDEFORTERING AND CONDITIONS. SECRETARIES SIDEFORTERING AND CONDITIONS. PATE 11 OI > OCO 6 | WITHI IS RE EXECU | N 270 CALENDAR DA CEIVED. UNLESS O TED PURCHASE ORDE | YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI | ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY | , |
| THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEEREVERSE SIDEFORTERING AND CONDITIONS SECRET SIDEFORTERING AND CONDITIONS SEEREVERSE SIDEFORTERING AND CONDITIONS SECRET SIDEFORTER SIDE | RIGHT NOTIC SUPPL WITH | TO CANCEL THIS C E TO THE VENDOR I IED ARE OF AN INF THE SPECIFICATION | ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR | ELY UPON WRITTEN DR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM | |
| INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT DF THIS CONTRACT: SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304.343.5400 DATE 11/01/2006 | THE H RATES TO WE: | IGHER OF THE U.S. AS ESTABLISHED F ST VIRGINIA CODE | DEPARTMENT OF L OR KANAWHA COUNT 21-5A, ET, SEQ. | ABOR MINIMUM WAGE Y, PURSUANT | |
| A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304.343.5400 DATE 11/01/2006 | INTERI REQUII OR IN | EST FOR PAYMENTS RED BY STATE LAW) ANY AMERICAN INS | DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN THE TITUTE OF ARCHITE | ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS | |
| SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE SIGNATURE 304.343.5400 DATE 11/01/2006 | WORKEI A CER | RS' COMPENSATION: TIFICATE FROM WOR | VENDOR IS REQUI | IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL. | |
| SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304.343.5400 DATE 11/01/2006 | | | ED BELOW WILL BE | A REQUIREMENT | |
| | | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON | DITIONS | |
| | (nDA | aft. | 304.34 | 13.5400 DATE | 1/01/2006 |
| | TITLE V.V. | FEIN 55-0749 | | | |

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



NOCIZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

GSD076404

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Agsten Construction Co., Inc. 110 Wyoming Street Charleston, WV 25302-2340

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES BLDG. 20 617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-2317

| DATE PRI | VTED | TER | RMS OF SALE | SHIP VI | | F.C | 5.B. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|------------------|--------------------------|---|-------------------------|---|----------------|----------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| 08/23 | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | (; 61,7608001,003,003 | 11/01/ | | 1 E-12-1-14-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1 | BID O | PENING | TIME 0 | L:30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | VITY | UOP CAT NO | ITEM NUME | ER . | UNIT | PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | ************* | 110000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | İ | | | | |
| | (XX) T | NSURAN | CF: SUCCE | SSFUL VEND | IVES GUI | I EHDAIT | eu phone | |
| برسست | OF COM | MERCIA | L GENERAL | LIABILITY | TNSURAN | CE PRIO | ST TOUT | |
| | ISSUAN | CE OF | CONTRACT. | UNLESS OT | HERWISE | SPECIF | TED IN | |
| - | THE BI | D DOCU | MENTS, THE | MINIMUM A | MOUNT D | F INSUR | ANCE | |
| - | COVERA | GE REQ | UIRED IS \$ | 250,000. | | | | |
| | C 3 P | | C DICK THE | IIDANOF. O | | | | |
| | () B | n bbuu ntrnek | S KISK INS | URANCE: S ERS RISK - | UCCESSF | OF AEVD | OR SHALL | |
| | AN AMO | UNT ED | UAL TO 100 | % OF THE A | MOUNT O | E THE C | UNITRACT | |
| | | | | | | | OIT I MACT. | |
| | (XX) B | DNDS: | FIVE PERC | ENT (5%) 0 | F THE T | OTAL AM | DUNT OF | |
| | THE BI | D PAYA | BLE TO THE | STATE OF | | | | |
| | | | | D AS A BID | | THE SU | CCESSFUL | |
| | MATERI | SHALL NI RON | D EUD 100% | ISH A PERF OF THE AM | OUNT OF | ROND A | ND LABOR/ | |
| | BONDS | MAY BE | PROVIDED | IN THE FOR | M OF A | THE CU | MIKACI. Ed Check. | |
| | IRREVO | CABLE | LETTER OF | CREDIT, OR | BOND FI | URNISHE | D BY A | |
| | SOLVEN. | T SURE | TY COMPANY | AUTHORIZE | D TO DO | BUSINE | SS IN TH | |
| | STATE | OF WES | T VIRGINIA | . A LETTE | R OF CRI | EDIT SU | BMITTED | |
| | IN LIE | J OF A | PERFORMAN | CE AND LAB | OR & MA. | TERIAL | BOND WILL | |
| | OR BIIS | INESS | WED FUR PR | OJECTS UND NOT ACCEC | EK SIUU. | ,000 The exercise | PERSONAL OF THE | |
| | 5% BID | BOND | PERFORMAN | CE BOND, O | R LABOR | AND MA | TERTAL | |
| | BOND. | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | () M/ | INTEN | ANCE BOND: | A TWO (2 | YEAR I | MAINTEN | ANCE BOND | |
| | | | RUUFING S UL VENDOR. | YSTEM WILL | BE A RE | EQUIREM | ENT OF | |
| | INE SUL | CESSFI | DE AEMDOK. | | | | | |
| | REV. 13 | /00 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | , | | |
| | | 1 | ļ | | | | | |
| | EXHIBIT | 7 | | | | | | |
| | DOMECT | CALUM | ATNIIM CIA | SS & STEEL | TAI DIST | TO BODE | v.c. | |
| | PROJECT | | TINOS, GLA | 33 & SIEEL | TIA LODE | LIC WUKI | (5 | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE / | ~ ~ | | SEE RE | ERSE SIDE FOR TERI | VIS AND CONDIT | TIONS | lorr | |
| | · LA | <u>, A</u> | | | 認可.34 | 13.540 | 0 0011 | 101/2006 |
| TILE | V. 7. | FEIN | 55-0 | 749581 | | i | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



Request for Quotation

GSD076404

PAGE 6

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

⇒m≥ccm<

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Agsten Construction Co., Inc. 110 Wyoming Street Charleston, WV 25302-2340

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES
BLDG. 20
617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY
CHARLESTON, WV
25301 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

| DATE PRIN | TED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F.G.B. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|----------------------|---|----------------------|--|--------------------|--|
| 08/23/ | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | dannasassassasia | 11/01/2006 | BID 0 | PENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | NTITY UOP CAT. | TEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| 185-811-94-1819-1919 | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | LET THE PARTY OF T |
| | IN ALL | OKDANCE WITH WES | T VIRGINIA CODE 5 | 5-19-1 ET., | |
| | SEQ., | EVERY CUNIRACI | OR CONSTRUCTION, | RECONSTRUCTION, | |
| | ALIEKA | IIIUN, KEPAIK, II | PROVEMENT OR MAIN | ITENANCE OF | |
| | TH THE | CASE OF STEEL | E COST IS MORE TH | IAN \$50,000 AND, | |
| | MUDE T | LAN AED DOD OF L | NLY, WHERE THE CO | IST OF STEEL IS | |
| | OTEE! | ADE DEMUTEED TI | HERE MORE THAN 10 | TOU POUNDS OF | |
| | CLACC | OP STEEL BOOKE | E STATE WILL ACCE | PI UNLY ALUMINUM | |
| | TH AND | TTION TIEMS OF | TS PRODUCED IN TH MACHINERY OR EQUI | E UNITED STATES. | |
| | EUD HE | E AT THE STEE OF | PUBLIC WORKS SHA | PHENI PURCHASED | |
| | DOMEST | TO ALLIMINIUM CLA | SS OR STEEL, UNLE | CC THE COCT OF | |
| | THE PR | ODUCT TO LEGG TH | AN \$50,000 OR LES | SS THE CUST UP | |
| | POUNDS | OF STEEL ARE US | ED IN PUBLIC WORK | C DDD IECTO | |
| | | | TE IN TOBETO WORK | S I RODECTS. | |
| | FOREIG | N MADE ALUMINUM. | GLASS OR STEEL P | RODUCTS MAY RE | |
| | ACCEPTI | ED ONLY IF THE C | OST OF DOMESTIC P | RODUCTS IS FOUND | 7797 |
| | TO BE | UNREASONABLE. S | UCH COST IS UNREA | SONABLE TE TT T | |
| | 20% OR | MORE HIGHER THA | N THE BID PRICE F | OR FOREIGN MADE | |
| | PRODUC' | TS. IF THE DOME | STIC ALUMINUM, GL | ASS OR STEEL | |
| | PRODUC' | TS TO BE SUPPLIE | D OR PRODUCED IN | A "SUBSTANTIAL | *************************************** |
| | LABOR S | SURPLUS AREA", A | S DEFINED BY THE | UNITED STATES | |
| | DEPARTI | MENT OF LABOR, F | OREIGN PRODUCTS M | AY BE SUPPLIED | |
| ļ | ONLY I | F DOMESTIC PRODU | CTS ARE 30% OR MO | RE HIGHER IN | |
| | PRICE 3 | THAN THE FOREIGN | MADE PRODUCTS. | | |
| | | 1 |] | | |
| | IF, PR | IOR TO THE AWARD | OF A CONTRACT UN | DER THE ABOVE | |
| Į | PROVISI | IONS, THE SPENDI | NG OFFICER OF THE | SPENDING UNIT | |
| j | DETERM: | INES THAT THERE | EXISTS A BID FOR | LIKE FOREIGN | |
| 1 | ALUMINU | UM, GLASS OR STE | EL THAT IS REASON, | ABLE AND LOWER | Į. |
| į. | THAN TH | HE LOWEST BID DO | MESTIC PRODUCTS, | THE SPENDING | Ī |
| <u>{</u> | DFFICE | MAY REQUEST, IN | WRITING, A REEVA | LUATION AND | 1 |
| Į. | REDUCTI | ION IN THE LOWES | T BID FOR SUCH DO | MESTIC PRODUCTS. | |
| 1 | ALL VEN | NDORS MUST INDIC | ATE IN THEIR BID | IF THEY ARE | |
| \ | SUPPLYI | ING FOREIGN ALUM | INUM, GLASS OR STI | EEL. | |
| | | | | | į |
| www. | | SEERE | /ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI | TIONS | |
| IGNATURE / | 7 /) 1 | Λ. | TELEPHONE | DATE | 7 7 |
| TRE - | - CH | i _{FEIN} | TELEPHONE 304.34 | 3.5400 11 | 101/2006 |
| 1/ | D. / | [] SS-D | 749581 | ADDRESS CHANGES | |
| WHE | N'RESPO | NOTING TO RFQ, INSER | T NAME AND ADDRESS IN | SPACE ABOVE LABELE |) 'VENDOR' |



Request for Quotation

GSD076404

PAGE 5

KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

NOCAM

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Agsten Construction Co., Inc. 110 Wyoming Street Charleston, WV 25302-2340

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES
BLDG. 20
617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY
CHARLESTON, WV
25301 304-558-2317

| DATEPRIN | | TE) | RMS OF SA | LE | SHIP VIA | | F.O.B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|----------------------------|--------------|---|-----------------|----------|---|--------------|---------------------|---------------|
| 08/23/ BID OPENING DATE | | | | landor . | | | | |
| Nod Tracks to do to Prizon | 1444 | 11/01/ | 1 40 (19 A) X 2 | CAT | BID |) <u>0</u> 1 | PENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QL | JANTITY | UOP | NO | ITEM NUMBER | | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | 1 | | | | | |
| | REV. | 3/88 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIB | IT 9 | | | | | | |
| | MOTTO | · | CCHAN | or e | | | | |
| | PROJE | CT ADDE | NDA | LE & | ACKNOWLEDGEMENT | OF | F CONSTRUCTION | |
| | KOOL | יטנא יט. | , DA | | | | | |
| | THE A | RCHITEC | T/ENG | INEER | AND/OR AGENCY | SHA | ALL BE REQUIRED | |
| | TO AB | IDE BY | THE F | OLLOW | ING SCHEDULE IN | Irs | SSUING | |
| | CONST | RUCTION | PROJ | ECT A | DDENDA FOR STAT | E / | AGENCIES: | |
| | (3) | THE ADO | | T image | THEFT OUTLI SEE | _ _ | · | |
| | (1) AND A | ITE AKU | LILEC | PART | INEER SHALL PRE IES THAT HAVE P | PAR | RE THE ADDENDUM | |
| | AND S | PECIFIC | ATION | S FOR | | | E ADDENDUM | |
| | | | | | ARDED TO THE BU | | | |
| | PURCH. | ASING D | IVISI | ON. | THE ARCHITECT/E | NG 1 | INEER SHALL ALSO | |
| | SEND | A COPY | OF TH | E ADD | ENDUM TO THE ST | ATE | AGENCY FOR | |
| | MHICH | THE CO | NTRAC | TIS | ISSUED. | | | |
| | (2) | THE RIIV | FR CH | AII S | END THE ADDENDU | M 7 | rm All | |
| | INTER | ESTED P | ARTIE | S AND | , IF NECESSARY, | ΕX | TEND THE RID | |
| | OPENI | NG DATE | . AN | Y ADD | ENDUM SHOULD BE | RE | CEIVED BY THE | |
| | BUYER | MITHIN | FOUR | TEEN | (14) DAYS PRIOR | TO | THE BID | |
| | OPENI | NG DATE | • | I | | | | |
| | (2) | 0 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C | FNDS | | | | | |
| | RINNEI | BC VND | ENDA P | TEN | D BE FORMALLY AT TO THE STATE PU | CKN | OWLEDGED BY ALL | |
| | AND TI | HE STAT | E AUD | TOR | S OFFICE. THE | K C M | IE BILLEG VND | |
| | REGUL | ATIONS | THAT | PPLY | TO THE ORIGINAL | L B | IDDING DOCUMEN | |
| | SHALL | ALSO A | PPLY 7 | TO AN | ADDENDUM DOCUM | ΞNΤ | . THE ONLY | |
| | EXCEP | TION MA | Y BE F | OR A | ADDENDUM THAT | IS | ISSUED FOR THE | |
| | | PURPOSE | OF C | IANGI | NG A BID OPENING | 3 T | IME AND/OR | |
| тегориям. 1 | DATE. | | | | | | | |
| | REV. | 11/96 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| IGNATURE | 7 // 1 | 1 | | SEEREV | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE | NDIT | | |
| ITLE (| EdA | | · | ····· | ZO- | (.2) | 43.5400 PATE 1 | 10112006 |
| iile — | VV | (C) FEI | ^N 55 | -070 | 49581 | | ADDRESS CHANGES | |
| WHE | N RESP | ONDING T | ORFQ, | INSERT | NAME AND ADDRESS | IN S | SPACE ABOVE LABELEI |) 'VENDOR' |



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

110 Wyoming Street

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Agsten Construction Co., Inc.

Charleston, WV 25302-2340

Request for Quotation GSD0.76404

GSD076404

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES BLDG. 20 617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-2317

| 08/23/ | ···· | .28:2023.33.3 | MS OF SA | | | SHIP VIA | | | O/B, | | TNER | SHT TERMS |
|--|---------------|-----------------|---|----------------|-------------------------------|----------------|--------|----------|-----------|-------|------------|-------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | 18.0990799908 | 11/01/ | 200000000000000000000000000000000000000 | - AAA | li seeses seeses | | D D | PENING | TIME | 0] | :30PM | 2555 |
| LINE | QUAN | тпү | UOP | CAT. NO | ITE | MNUMBER | | UNI | TPRICE | | | AMOUNT |
| | | ; | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | İ | |
| : | EXHIBI. | Γ 10 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ADDENDU | JM ACK | NOWLE | DGEME | NT | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | I HEREI | BY ACK Im(s) | NOWLE | DGE R AVF M | ECEIPT | OF THE I | FOLI | LOWING | CHECKE | D | | |
| | MY PROF | OSAL, | PLAN | S AND | OR SP | ECIFICAT | ION | , ETC. | UNS EU | | | |
| | ADDENDU | IM NOS | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | 1/20 | 0/0 | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 1 | • | .10/! | المكارد | | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 2 | • | .10/2 | 7./29 | <i>Ģ.</i> [9] | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 3 | | • | , | | | | | | | | |
| | | • | • • • • • | • • • • • | * * * * | | | | | | | |
| - Control of the Cont | NO. 4 | • | • • • • • | • • • • • | • • • • | | | | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | T HMDED | CTAND | TUAT | CATI | IDE TO | CONFIRM | - | | | | | |
| 1 | ADDENDU | M(S) | MAY B | CAU | SE FOR | REJECTION | IN C | : KECEI | BIDS. | THE | | |
| | | 0 | A 11 | N | | | | | | | | |
| | (| and of | trut | 1 | | | SIGN | IATURE | | | | |
| | Aast | Ten C | hst | ucti | on Co | ,Inc. | 1 | | | | | |
| ĺ | | | ۸/ | | P1 | ., | JUMP | ANY | | | | |
| ŀ | 1 1 /. 4 | 1/20 | φ | | | E | ATE | i . | | | | |
|] [F | REV. 11 | 196 | | | | | | | | | | |
| - | • | | | | | | | | | | | |
| April 6 and a second | | | CO | ITRACT | ORS LI | CENSE | | | | | | |
| | | | | 1 | | OR TERMS AND C | ONOT | lons | | | | |
| IGNATURE 7 | DA. | | | Cit A decide | 000047044676 7 686 | TELEPHONE, | 21 | 3.54 | (C) | VTE | 11121 | \^^/ |
| TRE - | 1877 | FER | 55 | -074 | 46581 | | | ADDI | RESS CHAN | GES : | TO BE NOTE | D ABOVE |
| WHE | N RESPO | NDING T | O RFQ, | INSERT | NAME A | ND ADDRES | 3 IN S | SPACE AB | OVE LAB | ELEI | D 'VENDO | R' |



MODERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation GSD076404

GSD076404

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES BLDG. 20 617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-2317

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Agsten Construction Co., Inc. 110 Wyoming Street Charleston, WV 25302-2340

| DATEPRIN | (A.80.000.000.000.00.00 | SSS STEF | MS OF SALE | | SHIP VIÀ | | FOB | FREIGHTTERMS |
|----------------------------|---|-----------------|--|---|--|---------|--------------------------------|--|
| 08/23/ BID OPENING DATE | *************************************** | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | 13 (2000) 350 | 11/01/ | Annual residence of the state o | | BI |) [| PENING TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | JTITY | UGP | AT . | ITEM NUMBER | | UNIT PRICE | FNUOMA |
| | | * | | | | | | |
| | WEST V | IRGINI | A STATE | COD | E 21-11-2 REQ | JIR | ES THAT ALL | |
| | PERSUN | MIICT E | E LICEN | PER | FORM CONTRACT | [NG | WORK IN THIS | 17 THE STATE OF TH |
| | LICENS | ING BO | ard IS | EMPO | WERED TO ISSUE | : Іт | HE CONTRACTORS | |
| | LICENS | E. AP | PLICATI | ONS | FOR A CONTRACT | rok | S LICENSE MAY R | |
| | MADE B | Y CONT | ACTING | THE | WEST VIRGINIA | DI | VISION OF LABOR | |
| | 25305. | TELE | PHONE: | (304 |) 558-7890. | ' | CHARLESTON, WV | |
| | WEST V | IRGINI | A STATE | COD | E 21-11-11 REG | UI | RES ANY | |
| | PROSPE | CTIVE | BIDDER | TO II | NCLUDE THE CON | TR | ACTORS | |
| | LICENS | : NUMB | ER ON T | HEIR | BID. | | | |
| | BIDDER | то со | MPLETE: | ٨ | | | | |
| | CONTRAC | 1 | | | | | tion.Co.,Inc | |
| | CONTRAC | CTORS | ICENSE | NO. | · MAOSIO | 7. | ? | |
| Ì | COPY OF | THEI | JL BIDD CONTR RDER/CO | ACTOR | ILL BE REQUIRE RS LICENSE PRI CT | D OR | TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF | |
| | | | | APPL | LICABLE LAW | | • | |
| ŀ | THE WES | T VIR | INIA S | TATE | CODE, PURCHAS | IN | G DIVISION RULES | |
| | AND REG | ULATIC | INS, ANI |) THE | INFORMATION | PRO | DVIDED IN | |
| į | IHE "KE | UUEST N TS T | FOR QUI | TATI | ION" ISSUED BY THORITY GOVERN | TI | HE PURCHASING | |
| | PROCURE | | IIL SULI | - AU | HORITY GOVERN | TM | ⇒ !H12 | |
| ļ/ | ANY INF | ORMATI | ON PROV | /IDED | IN SPECIFICA | TIC | ON MANUALS, OR | |
| <i>\</i> | ANY OTH | ER SOU | RCE, VE | RBAL | . OR WRITTEN, | WH) | CH CONTRADICTS | |
| | JR ALTE | RS THE | INFORM | IATIO | DN PROVIDED FR PARAGRAPH IS V | OM. | THE SOURCES AS | |
| | LOCKID | LD IN | | | | | · | |
| IGNATURE / | | | SE. | EREVER | ISE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO | | | |
| TILE | <u>_</u> | A FEIN | | *************************************** | 304 | 3 | 13.5400 DATE | 1/01/2006 |
| | Y.Y. | | - 35 | <u>-07</u> | 149581 | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



Request for Quotation

GSD076404

PAGE

KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

RFONUMBER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Agsten Construction
110 Wyoming Stree

Agsten Construction Co., Inc. 110 Wyoming Street Charleston, WV 25302-2340 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES
BLDG. 20
617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY
CHARLESTON, WV
25301 304-558-2317

| DATE PRIM | VTED: | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FO/B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|--|--------------------------|-----------------------------|---|---------------------------|-------------------|
| 08/23 | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | | 01/2006 | BID | OPENING TIME O | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT, NO | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | EFFECT. | | | | |
| | 1 | | | AAAA | |
| | BANKRUPTC' | IN THE E | VENT THE VENDOR/C | ONTRACTOR FILES | |
| 1 | CALLY NULL | AND VOID. | TION, THIS CONTRA AND IS TERMINATED | UT IS AUTOMATI- | |
| though the same of | ORDER. | | TO TERMINATED | WITHOUT FORTHER | |
| | new 7.700. | | | | |
| | REV. 1/200 | 15 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | N N | OTICE | | |
| | A SIGNED E | ID MUST BE | SUBMITTED TO: | | |
| | | | | | |
| | DEPAR | TMENT OF ADI | MINISTRATION | | |
| | 1 | IASING DIVIS: DING 15 | IUN | | |
| | 1 | | STREET, EAST | | |
| | | ESTON, WY | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | THE BID SH THE ENVELO | OULD CONTAIN PE OR THE B | THIS INFORMATION THIS INFORMATION TO MAY NOT BE CON | N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED: | |
| • | SEALED BID | | , | | |
| | | | | | |
| | BUYER: | | 21 | | |
| | REQ. NO.: | | GSD076404 | | - |
| | BID OPENIN | G DATE: | 11/1/2006 | | |
| | BID OPENIN | G TIME: | 1:30 PM | | |
| | PLEASE PRO TO CONTACT | YOU REGARDI | UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: | | |
| IGNATURE | ~ ~ / /. | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON | DATE | |
| TITLE (| " LAND | FEIN 6 | | 343.5400 PATE | 101/2006 |
| | VP / U | 55-0 | 749581 | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



ACCER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD076404

PAGE 9

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

0±-μ +0

Agsten Construction Co., Inc. 110 Wyoming Street Charleston, WV 25302-2340 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES
BLDG. 20
617 LEON SULLIVAN WAY
CHARLESTON, WV
25301 304-558-2317

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

| DATE PRIN | ITED | TEF | MS:OF:SAL | E | | HIP VIA | | F.O.B. | | FREIGH | TERMS |
|--|-------------------|--|---|---------------------------------------|--------------|------------------|---|----------|-----------|------------|--|
| 08/23/ BID OPENING DATE | | | | | | | | | | | |
| W-1800 X 18 9 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 | 10166.26.36.36.66 | 11/01/ | 2000 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | BID | OPE | NING TI | ME 01 | :30PM | |
| LINE | QUAN | TITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITE | ANUMBER | | UNITPR | ICE | AM | DUNT |
| | PLEASE CONCERI | PRINT NING T | OR T HIS Q | YPE N UDTE: | AME OF | 0063 PERSON T | o co | NTACT | | | |
| | **** | THIS | IS T | le en | D OF RF | Q GSD07 | 6404 | **** | TOTAL: | 457,4 | 900.ºº |
| | | | | | | | PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER PER | | | | Tribulation of the second of t |
| | · | The second of th | MILLER TO THE PROPERTY OF THE | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | SEE REVE | rise side fo | Н ТЕАМS АND CO | ndition: | S. | | | |
| IGNATURE (| Tul A | alla. | | | | TELEBRONE 4. | 343 | 5400 | DATE | 1/01/200 | Vo |
| ITLE | VO | FEIN | - 58 | 5-07 | 14958 | (| į | ADDRESS | CHANGES 1 | O BE NOTED | |
| WHE | N RESPO | VIDING TO | O RFQ, I | NSERT | NAME AN | D ADDRESS | IN SP/ | CE ABOVI | E LABELET |) 'VENDOR' | |

INVITATION TO BID

PROJECT:

Division of General Services

Elevator Replacement

Building 20, 617 Leon Sullivan Way

Charleston, West Virginia

The State of West Virginia Purchasing Division for of the Division of General Services, is soliciting bids for the replacement of the three elevators and associated work at Building 20, 617 Leon Sullivan Way, Charleston, West Virginia. The project consists of all the necessary materials, labor, and equipment for all construction items as shown in the Bidding Documents and as shown on the plans.

The bidding documents consist of the State Purchasing Division Request for Quotations, Drawings, and Specifications. Drawings and Specifications may be obtained by contacting Dennis Stewart at the Division of General Services at 304-558-2317. Room MB-60 Main Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

Request for Quotations may be obtained by contacting:

The West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130 304-558-2306

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 270 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of five hundred and 00/100 dollars (\$500.00) per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the OWNER'S written notice of acceptance of this bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the contract along with insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the OWNER within ten (10) consecutive calendar days, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this bid.

The OWNER may require the two lowest bidders to supply contractor's statement of qualifications.

All prospective Bidders are required to attend the **Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference** to be held at Building 20, 617 Leon Sullivan Way, Charleston, West Virginia, at 9:00 am on October 4,2006, for the purpose of discussing the project and touring the site.

Division of General Services Elevator Replacement Building 20, 617 Leon Sullivan Way Charleston, West Virginia

May 2006

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

The State of West Virginia Purchasing Division for the Division of General Services, is soliciting bids for the replacement of the three elevators and associated work at Building 20, 617 Leon Sullivan Blvd, Charleston, West Virginia. The project consists of all the necessary materials, labor, and equipment for all construction items as shown in the Bidding Documents and as shown on the plans.

1. Receipt and Opening of Bids

Each bid must be submitted on the prescribed form and in accordance with the Director of Purchasing's requirements. All bank spaces for bid prices must be filled in, in ink or typewritten, in both words and figures.

Request for Quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130 (304) 558-2063

The Owner may consider informal any bid not prepared and submitted in accordance with these provisions and may waive any informalities in or reject any and all bids. Any bid may be withdrawn prior to the above scheduled time for the opening of bids or authorized postponement thereof. No bidder may withdraw a bid within sixty (60) days after the actual opening of bids. Any bid received after the time and date specified will not be considered.

2. Preparation of Bid

Each bid should be submitted on the prescribed form and in accordance with the Director of Purchasing's requirements. All blank spaces for bid prices must be filled in, in ink or typewritten, in both words and figures.

Bidders should obtain a copy of the Request for Quotation form (WV-37) from the Division of Purchasing and submit bids as per the information included in the specification manual and the request for Quotation form.

Each bid should be submitted in an envelope supplied by the Director of Purchasing, Department of Administration in accordance with purchasing regulations.

3. Subcontracts

The bidder is specifically advised that any person, firm, or other party to whom it is proposed to award a subcontract under this contract must be submitted to the Architect prior to Notice to Proceed.

4. <u>Telegraphic Modification</u>

Any bidder may modify his bid by telegraphic communication at any time prior to the scheduled closing time for receipt of bids, provided such telegraphic communication is received by the closing time, and provided further, the Owner is satisfied that a written confirmation of the telegraphic modification over the signature of the bidder was mailed prior to the closing time. Telegraphic modifications must be received by both Purchasing Division and the State Auditor's Office - Bid Observer.

The telegraphic communication should not reveal the bid price, but should provide the addition or subtraction or other modification so that the final prices or terms will not be known by the Owner until the sealed bid is opened. If written confirmation is not received within two (2) days from the closing time, no consideration will be given to the telegraphic modification.

5. Method of Bidding

The Owner invites the Lump Sum Bid.

6. Qualifications of Bidder

The Owner may make such investigations as he deems necessary to determine the ability of the bidder to perform the work, and the bidder shall furnish to the Owner all such information and data for this purpose as the Owner may request. The Owner reserves the right to reject any bid if the evidence submitted by, or investigation of, such bidder fails to satisfy the Owner that such bidder is properly qualified to carry out the obligations of the contract and to complete the work contemplated therein. Conditional bids will not be accepted.

7. Bid Security

Each bid must be accompanied by certified check of the bidder or a bid bond prepared on an insurance company form duly executed by the bidder as principal and having as surety thereon a surety company approved by the Owner, in the amount of five percent (5%) of the bid. Such checks or bid bonds will be returned to all except the three (3) lowest bidders within three (3) days after the opening of bids, and the remaining checks or bid bonds will be returned promptly after the Owner and the accepted bidder have executed the contract, or if no award is made within sixty (60) days after the date of the opening of bids, upon demand of the bidder at any time thereafter, so long as he has not been notified of the acceptance of his bid.

8. <u>Liquidated Damages for Failure to Enter Into Contract</u>

The successful bidder, upon his failure or refusal to execute and deliver the contract and bonds required within ten (10) days after he has received notice of the acceptance of his bid, shall forfeit to the Owner, as liquidated damages for such failure or refusal, the security deposited with his bid.

9. Time of Completion and Liquidated Damages

Bidder must agree to commence work on a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner and to fully complete the project within **two hundred seventy (270)** consecutive calendar days, thereafter. Bidder must agree also to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of **\$500.00** for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as hereinafter provided in the General Conditions.

10. Conditions of Work

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. Insofar as possible, the Contractor, in carrying out his work, must employ such methods or means as will not cause any interruption of or interference with the work of any other contractor.

11. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Architect, Chapman Technical Group, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the contract documents.

12. Security for Faithful Performance

Simultaneously with his delivery of the executed contract, the Contractor shall furnish a surety bond or bonds as security for faithful performance of this contract and furnishing materials in connection with this contract, as specified in the General Conditions included herein. The surety on such bond or bonds shall be a duly authorized surety company satisfactory to the Owner. All bid bond forms can be obtained by contacting the West Virginia Department of Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division.

13. Power of Attorney

Attorneys-in-fact who sign bid bonds or contract bonds must file with each bond a certified and effectively dated copy of their power of attorney.

14. Laws and Regulations

The bidder's attention is directed to the fact that all applicable federal, state, county, and/or municipal ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over construction of the project shall apply to the contract throughout, and they will be deemed to be included in the contract the same as though herein written out in full.

15. Method of Award - Lowest Qualified Bidder

If at the time this contract is to be awarded, the lowest base bid submitted by a responsible bidder does not exceed the amount of funds then estimated by the Owner as available to finance the contract, the contract will be awarded on the base bid and alternates as they may apply. If such bid exceeds such amount, the Owner may reject all bids or may award the contract on the base bid combined with such deductible alternates in the Form of Bid, as produces a net amount which is within the available funds.

16. Obligation of Bidder

At the time of the opening of bids, each bidder should have inspected the site and read and be thoroughly familiar with the plans and contract documents (including all addenda). The failure or omission of any bidder to examine any form, instrument or document shall in no way relieve any bidder from any obligation in respect of his bid.

17. Insurance Coverage

The Contractor shall present evidence to the Owner of adequate coverage or Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance to protect the Owner from any claim of damage which might arise from any accident or carelessness during the life of this contract.

Contractor's Public Liability Insurance and Vehicle Liability Insurance shall be in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00 for injuries, including accidental death, to any one person, and subject to the same limit for each person, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00 on account of one accident, and Contractor's Property Damage Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00 per accident and \$3,000,000.00 aggregate.

The required insurance must be written by a company licensed to do business in West Virginia at the time the policy is issued and policy must be countersigned by a licensed resident agent.

The Contractor shall either (1) require each of subcontractors to procure and to maintain during the life of his subcontract, Subcontractor's Public Liability and Property Damage of the type and in the same amounts as specified in the preceding paragraph, or (2) insure the activities of his subcontractors in his own policy.

18. Guarantee

The Contractor shall guarantee workmanship and materials against any failure for a period of one (1) year from the date of final acceptance of the completed job and Performance Bond shall remain in force one (1) year.

19. West Virginia Workman's Compensation

All employees engaged in the work of this contract shall be covered by State Compensation Insurance.

20. Wage Rates

All employees engaged in the work of this contract shall be paid at least the minimum wage scales for the various trade classifications as established by the State Commissioner of Labor for the West Virginia area and in accordance with State statutes in the county where the work is to be performed. All employees will be shown a copy of the wage scale for this particular area and a copy will be posted in a conspicuous place on the job.

21. Vendor's Number

In order for any bid or bids to be considered, Vendors must have filed a vendor's certificate and obtained a vendor's number from the Purchasing Division prior to award of any contract. Application for such certificate and vendor's number may be obtained from the Purchasing Director, Department of Finance and Administration, State Capitol Building, Charleston, West Virginia 25305.

22. <u>Contractor's Personnel Requirements</u>

All vendors must be registered with the Purchasing Division of the Department of Finance and Administration prior to the award of any contract.

The official title of person signing the bid shall be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name shall be shown, and the bid shall be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name shall be shown and the bid shall be signed by the sole owner. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and owners, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and owners of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company must be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

23. <u>Discrimination Clause</u>

The Contractor agrees that no person in the State, or in the United States, shall, on the grounds of race, color, sex, age, religion, ancestry, national origin, or handicap, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which the Contractor receives any recompense or other consideration of value, either directly or indirectly, from the State and hereby gives assurance that it will immediately take any measures necessary to effectuate this agreement. This section shall also apply to all subcontractors.

Division of General Services Elevator Replacement Building 20, 617 Leon Sullivan Way Charleston, West Virginia

May 2006

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Preparation of Bid

Each bid should be submitted on the prescribed form and in accordance with the Director of Purchasing's requirements. All blank spaces for bid prices must be filled in, in ink or typewritten, in both words and figures.

2. Qualifications of Bidder

The OWNER may make such investigations as he deems necessary to determine the ability of the bidder to perform the work, and the bidder shall furnish to the OWNER all such information and data for this purpose as the OWNER may request. The OWNER reserves the right to reject any bid if the evidence submitted by, or investigation of, such bidder fails to satisfy the OWNER that such bidder is properly qualified to carry out the obligations of the contract and to complete the work contemplated therein.

3. Time of Completion and Liquidated Damages

All work shall be completed within **270** calendar days from the date of the written notice to proceed. Bidder must agree also to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of **\$500.00** for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as hereinafter provided in the General Conditions.

4. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

5. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally. Requests for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Architect.

| F | RFQ | No | GSD076404 |
|----|--------|-----|-----------|
| ١, | LI LSZ | IW. | |

AFFIDAVIT

017

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: Aastr | en Construction | 1 (10., Inc | 3. | |
|-----------------------|-----------------|-------------|------------------|--|
| Authorized Signature: | Colla. | VP | Date: 11/01/2006 | |
| No Debt Affidavit | | | | |
| Revised 02/08/06 | | | | |

BID BOND

| KNOW AL | L MEN BY THESE I | PRESENTS, That we, the und | ersigned, Agsten Construction Company, Inc. |
|--|--------------------------|---|---|
| of 110 | Wyoming Street | Charleston, WV 2 | 25302 as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance |
| Company of One | Park Circle Dr. | , Westfield Centers co | rporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| Ohio | with its principal offic | e in the City of Westfield | Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State |
| | | al sum of Five Percent (| |
| | | | r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. |
| wen and hary to be | mac, no jointy and | 2 20 1 2 1 4 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 | |
| "The Oand | llion of the about of | dination is earth that who reas | the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the |
| | | | eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for |
| | | | |
| | acement at Buil | ding 20 | |
| Charleston, W | est virginia | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| HT WOM | EREFORE, | | |
| (a) If sal | d bid shall be rejecte | d, or | - into a material in paragraphs with the hid or proposed attracted |
| (b) if said | d bid shall be accept | ed and the Principal shall ente | er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached he bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the |
| | the the exceptance t | of sold hid, then this philipalion | shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall fernain in toil |
| force and effect. It | t is expressly undersi | tood and agreed that the liabil | ity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, |
| exceed the penal a | amount of this obligat | tion as herein stated. | |
| | | to must be a made or matter it setting in a small set | grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no |
| The Sure | ty, for the value rece | ived, hereby supulates and ag | ie Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby |
| waive notice of any | v such extension. | HOLL OF THE HILL MAINING MANNEY | |
| • | | | |
| | | | nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations |
| have caused their | corporate seals to be | e affixed hereunto and these p | presents to be signed by their proper officers, this |
| <u>lst</u> day of | November | , 20 <u>_06</u> | |
| | | | |
| Principal Corporate | e Seal | | Agsten Construction Company, Inc. |
| A Miles Administration of the Miles of the Control | • • • • • • | | (Name of Principal) |
| | | | By mal Amelto. |
| | | | (Must be Aresident or |
| | | | Vice Plesident) |
| | | | VPU |
| | | | (Title) |
| | | | Ohio Farmers Insurance Company |
| Surety Corporate S | Seal | | (Name of Surety) |
| | | | |
| | * | | 5//// |
| | | | BY C |
| | | | Altorney-in-Fact |
| | | | Douglas W. Taylor, Attorney-in-Fact |
| IMPORTANT Su | rety executing bonds | s must be licensed in West Vir | rginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, |
| and a power of atto | orney must be attach | ieo. | |

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMER'S INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter after the company or any certificate relating the retor by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate relating the retor by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter after the company and any power of attorney or certificate person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter after the company and any power of attorney or certificate person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter after the company and any power of attorney or certificate person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter after the company and all before the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter after the company heretofore or hereafter the company heretofore after the company heretofore the company he

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina SS.: The the state of t

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

By:

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

\$\$..



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 1st day of November A.D., 2006



MATIONAL W Management of the State of the

